rev 1.06 / 2019 05 28
QBU-BT series Pockels cell driver
User Manual
Warning! This equipment produces high voltages that can be very dangerous.
Please read user manual before starting operations.
Important note: please measure the output with symmetrical (differential)
high voltage probe only. Measurement made with inappropriate equipment
is a common cause of driver’s failure.

Higher load capacitance decreases the performance.
Note: modules with the higher performance are available on request
How to order?
QBU-BT-XXYY-ZZ, where
XX codes the maximal output voltage (VMAX, user selectable up to 6000V), YY
codes the minimal output voltage (VMIN, 40% of VMAX).
ZZ codes options:
LJ – low jitter option (mandatory for 6kV modification, optional for others) –
jitter is as low as ± 1ns, delay time is as short as 100ns;
SP – short pulse option – minimal pulse width is as short as 100ns; another
advantage of short pulse option is a little faster rise and fall times (a few ns).
Examples (the most popular modifications):
Part Number HVmax HVmin
QBU-BT-6024-LJ 6000 2400
QBU-BT-5020
QBU-BT-5020-LJ 5000 2000
QBU-BT-4016
QBU-BT-4016-LJ 4000 1600
QBU-BT-3012
QBU-BT-3012-LJ 3000 1200
QBU-BT-2008
QBU-BT-2008-LJ 2000 800
Other modifications are available on request.
Example: QBU-BT-6024-LJ
RS-232 interface description
RS-232 connection parameters: 38400 bps, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, no parity.
Command format is: {command} {data (optionally)} {end-of-line}
• command is 1 character long (see list below)
• data is ASCII-string of adjusting value
• end-of-line symbols are \r\n or \n
List of available commands:
• f {frequency} – set frequency (repetition rate)
• p {pulse width} – set pulse width (in microseconds)
• v {voltage} – set voltage (in volts)
• s {sync} – set synchronization type (0 – positive pulse, 1 – negative pulse, 2 –
external synchronization)
• r – start
• i – stop
• ? – get all adjusted parameters (format: frequency pulse_width voltage
synchronization op_mode)
• F – get adjusted frequency
• P – get adjusted length
• V – get adjusted voltage
• T – get temperature monitor
• U – get voltage monitor
• M – get both voltage and temperature monitors
• Q – get current version
• e {0/1} – turns on/off echoing of symbols in RS-232 (turned on by default)
Example: v 2500 sets voltage to 2500 volts.